PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Wednesday, February 12, 2025

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Strand and Commissioner Nieto. Commissioner Hawkins participated via telephone.

Minutes

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, January 23, 2025.

5-AG-123 - Joint Application of Wisconsin Electric Power Company, Wisconsin Gas LLC, and Wisconsin Public Service Corporation for Approval of Gas Pipeline Release Transaction with Bluewater Gas Storage

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5-CU-107 - Application of the City of Wisconsin Dells, as Electric and Water Public Utilities, for Authority to Construct a New Public Works Facility, in the City of Wisconsin Dells, Adams, Columbia, Juneau and Sauk Counties, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5-US-121 - Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion to Revise the Uniform System of Accounts for Privately Owned Electric Utilities to Update Applicable Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Accounts

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

2485-WI-100 - Investigation into the Village of Haugen Water Utility, Barron County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Potential Failure to Charge Reasonable Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3420-TE-108 - Application of City of Marshfield, as an Electric Public Utility, Wood and Marathon Counties, Wisconsin, for Approval of an Update to its Avoided Cost Buyback Rate Tariff

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Wednesday, February 12, 2025 Page 2

Secretary to the Commission.

4220-CU-107 - Application of Northern States Power Company-Wisconsin for a Certificate of Authority to Construct the New La Crosse Service Center Project in La Crosse County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

4280-DE-101 - Application of Northwestern Wisconsin Electric Company, as an Electric Public Utility, for Certification of Depreciation Rates for Electric Transmission and General Plant

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5045-WI-100 - Investigation into the Rib Mountain Water Utility, Marathon County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Potential Failure to Charge Reasonable Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6400-TE-107 - Application of City of Westby, as an Electric Public Utility, Vernon County, Wisconsin, for Approval of Updates to its Ms-1 Street Lighting Service Tariff

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6630-SB-133 - Application of Wisconsin Electric Power Company for Authority to Implement a \$800 Million Five-Year Credit Facility and Authority to Issue and Have Outstanding Short-Term Indebtedness in Amounts not to Exceed \$800 Million

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6690-SB-148 - Application of Wisconsin Public Service Corporation for Authority to Implement a \$450 Million Five-Year Credit Facility and for Authority to Issue and Have Outstanding Short-Term Indebtedness in Amounts Not to Exceed \$450 Million

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Wednesday, February 12, 2025 Page 3

430-WR-105 - Application of the Village of Bellevue, Brown County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

740-WR-103 - Application of City of Brodhead, Green and Rock Counties, Wisconsin, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

620-WR-104 - Application of the Village of Blue River, Grant County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

1690-WR-104 - Application of the City of Durand, Pepin County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3170-WR-102 - Application of the Village of Loganville, Sauk County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3220-WR-105 - Application of the Village of Luck, Polk County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

4910-PFP-100 - Application of Village of Radisson, Sawyer County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Change its Method of Cost Recovery for Providing Public Fire Protection Service

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Wednesday, February 12, 2025 Page 4

9300-PLI-132 - Investigation of the Complaint of Wisconsin Power and Light Company against Fischer Excavating, Inc., Referred to the Commission Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 182.0175(3)(br)2.

Proposed Consent Agreement

The Commission agreed to dismiss the complaint of Wisconsin Power and Light Company against Fischer Excavating, Inc. (Respondent) by joint execution of a consent agreement between the Commission and the Respondent. and accepted the proposed consent agreement as drafted which assesses a forfeiture against the Respondent of \$6,250 and a \$625 surcharge to Diggers Hotline, Inc.

The Commission directed the Division of Energy Regulation and Analysis to draft an order consistent with its discussion.

1-AC-257 - Proposed Revisions for Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter PSC 113, for Individual Electric Metering

Notice of Hearing and Draft Rules

The Commission approved the Notice of Hearing and draft proposed rules revising Wis. Admin. Code § PSC 113.0803, and directed that the matter be returned to the Commission following the Hearing and receipt of comments on the proposed draft rules.

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:44 a.m.

Cru Stubley

Secretary to the Commission

DL:02059207